



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

APPEAL AGAINST ORDER NO.21 OF 2024

Ramesh Laxmanrao Ninawe and ors **Vs.** Shakuntala Ambadas Ninawe and ors.

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.23 OF 2025
IN
APPEAL AGAINST ORDER ST NO.1153 OF 2025

Shakuntala Ambadas Ninawe and ors **Vs.** Ramesh Laxmanrao Ninawe and ors

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order*

Court's or Judge's Order

A. O. No.21 of 2024

Mr. S. V. Sohoni, Advocate for appellants.

Mr. S. Y. Deopujari, Advocate for respondent No.1 to 8.

A. O. ST. No.1153 OF 2025

Mr. S.Y. Deopujari, Advocate for appellants.

Mr. S. V. Sohoni, Advocate for respondent No.1 to 6.

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 19.11.2025.

. The present appeal is filed challenging the judgment and order dated 15.03.2024 passed by the learned District Judge-1, Wardha, in Regular Civil Appeal No.182 of 2016. The said judgment and order is also subject matter of challenge in Appeal Against Order No.21 of 2024. The appellants in both these appeals are aggrieved by the order of remand passed by the learned First Appellate Court. Appeal Against Order No.21 of 2024 is yet to be admitted. There is a delay in filing Appeal Against Order St. No. 1153 of 2025, for which application for condonation of delay is filed.

2. Leave is granted to convert Appeal Against Order St. No.1153 of 2025 into Cross-objection in Appeal Against Order No.21 of 2024.
3. Office is directed to register Appeal Against Order St. No.1153/2025 as Cross-objection in Appeal Against Order No.21 of 2024.
4. Since Appeal Against Order No.21 of 2024 is yet to be admitted, the cross-objection will, obviously be within limitation. List the Appeal Against Order No.21 of 2024 alongwith Cross-objection to be registered for further consideration on **04.12.2025**.
5. Call for Record and Proceedings.
6. *Hamdast* granted to the appellant in Appeal Against Order No.21 of 2024.
7. In the meantime, necessary amendment be carried out in Appeal Against Order St. No.1153/2025 in view of order of conversion.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)

Tanmay...